Effect of dilutive share-based awards ..... 1,905
Diluted earnings per share ..... $ 2,655,050 250,076  $  10.62

  2019
   Weighted
  Net  AYerage  Per Share
  Income  Shares  Amount
%asic earnings per share ..... $ 1,712,555 256,553  $  6.68
Effect of dilutive share-based awards ..... 1,500
Diluted earnings per share ..... $ 1,712,555 258,053  $  6.64

%asic earnings per share is computed by dividing net income by the weighted average number of shares of
common stock outstanding during the year. Diluted earnings per share is determined based on the dilutive effect of
share-based awards using the treasury stock method.

  2021 Form 10-K 55

Share-based awards that were outstanding at the end of the respective periods, but were not included in the
computation of diluted earnings per share because the effect of exercising such options would be antidilutive, were
less than 0.1 million, 0.2 million and 0.3 million in 2021, 2020 and 2019, respectively.

3. Income taxes

The provision (benefit) for income taxes consists of the following:

(In thousands)   2021   2020   2019
Current:

Federal ..... $ 472,913 $ 614,207  $ 368,451
Foreign ..... 384 127   102
State ..... 76,261 100,002   65,215

 549,558 714,336   433,768
Deferred:

Federal ..... 93,114 32,433   45,966
Foreign ..... (38) (104)   (15)
State ..... 21,283 2,665   9,456

 114,359 34,994   55,407
 $ 663,917 $ 749,330  $ 489,175

A reconciliation between actual income taxes and amounts computed by applying the federal statutory rate
to income before income taxes is summari]ed as follows:

(Dollars in thousands) 2021 2020  2019
8.S. federal statutory rate on earnings before

income taxes .....   $ 643,262   21.0 % $ 714,920   21.0 %  $ 462,364   21.0 %
State income taxes, net of federal income tax

benefit ..... 77,086 2.5 81,117 2.4   60,936 2.8
Jobs credits, net of federal income taxes ..... (39,936) (1.3) (27,479) (0.8)   (27,768) (1.3)
Other, net ..... (16,495) (0.5) (19,228) (0.6)   (6,357) (0.3)
 $ 663,917 21.7 % $ 749,330 22.0 %  $ 489,175 22.2 %

The effective income tax rate for 2021 was 21.7% compared to a rate of 22.0% for 2020 which represents a
net decrease of 0.3 percentage points. The effective income tax rate was lower in 2021 primarily due to increased
income tax benefits associated with federal tax credits partially offset by a higher state effective tax rate compared to
2020.

The effective income tax rate for 2020 was 22.0% compared to a rate of 22.2% for 2019 which represents a

net decrease of 0.2 percentage points. The effective income tax rate was lower in 2020 primarily due to increased tax
benefits associated with share-based compensation and a larger income tax rate benefit from state taxes offset by a